If any owner(s) fail(s) to pay the amounts set forth in the pre-lien letter within thirty (30) days of 

the date of that letter, a lien for the amount of any delinquent assessments, late charges, interest 
and/or costs of collection including attorneys' fees may be assessed against the property. The 
owner(s) will be charged three hundred forty-five dollars ($345.00) fee for the preparation and 

4. Any payments made shall be first applied to assessments owed, and only after the assessments
 owed are paid in full, shall such payments be applied to late charges, interest, and collection

[...]

If there is a failure to bring the account current within the parameters specified in California Civil
 Code, the Board of Directors may resolve to foreclose on the property via the judicial or non-
 judicial foreclosure process. The fee to process a foreclosure package is two hundred seventy-five
 dollars ($275.00), not including attorney fees, court costs, or other ancillary fees.

11. All owners are entitled to inspect the Association’s accounting books and records to verify the
 amounts owed on their property pursuant to Corporations Code Section 8333.

12.

[...]

and after January 1, 2006, an association may not use judicial or non-judicial foreclosure to enforce that 
lien if the amount of the delinquent assessments or dues, exclusive of any accelerated assessments, late 
charges, fees, attorney's fees, interest, and costs of collection, is less than one thousand eight hundred 
dollars ($1,800). For delinquent assessments or dues in excess of one thousand eight hundred dollars 
($1,800) or more than 12 months delinquent, an association may use judicial or non-judicial foreclosure 
subject to the conditions set forth in Section 5705 of the Civil Code. When using judicial or non-judicial 
foreclosure, the association records a lien on the owner's property.